

15-1456, 15-1460

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

ACORDA THERAPEUTICS INC., ALKERMES
PHARMA IRELAND LIMITED,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

MYLAN PHARMACEUTICALS INC., MYLAN INC.

Defendants-Appellants.

ASTRAZENECA AB,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MYLAN PHARMACEUTICALS INC.

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeals from the United States District Court for the District of Delaware,
No. 1:14-cv-00935-LPS
No. 1:14-cv-00664-GMS
No. 1:14-cv-00696-GMS

**BRIEF FOR THE GENERIC PHARMACEUTICAL ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
MYLAN'S PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

James H. Wallace, Jr.
Mark A. Pacella
Wesley E. Weeks
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K St., NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 719-7000

Dated: May 2, 2016

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST OF CASE, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
A. The Panel’s new standard for personal jurisdiction is based on the erroneous premise that an ANDA filing reliably indicates planned future infringing sales, presenting a question of exceptional importance.	3
B. The Panel’s opinion conflicts with the Supreme Court’s plurality opinions in <i>Nicastro</i> and <i>Asahi</i>	7
C. The Panel’s decision conflicts with this Court’s previous decision in <i>Zeneca Ltd. v. Mylan Pharmaceuticals</i>	9
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES

AFTG-TG v. Nuvoton Tech.,
689 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 2012)9

Asahi Metal Industry Co. v. Superior Court of California, Solano Cty.,
480 U.S. 102 (1987).....7, 9

Caraco Pharmaceutical Labs., Ltd. v. Forest Laboratories, Inc.,
527 F.3d 1278 (Fed. Cir. 2008)7

J. McIntyre Machinery, Ltd. v. Nicastro,
564 U.S. 873 (2011).....2, 7, 8, 9

Zeneca Ltd. v. Mylan Pharmaceuticals, Inc.,
173 F.3d 829 (Fed. Cir. 1999)2, 9, 10

FEDERAL STATUTES

21 U.S.C § 355(j)(5)(B)(iii)4

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(6)6

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....1

REGULATIONS

75 Fed. Reg. 12,760 (Mar. 17, 2010).....6

75 Fed. Reg. 13,292 (Mar. 19, 2010).....6

75 Fed. Reg. 24,710 (May 5, 2010)6

76 Fed. Reg. 51,037 (Aug. 17, 2011).....6

76 Fed. Reg. 3,143 (Jan. 19, 2011)6

77 Fed. Reg. 41,412 (July 13, 2012).....6

78 Fed. Reg. 23,273 (Apr. 18, 2013)6

80 Fed. Reg. 32,962 (June 10, 2015)6

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. 98-857(I) (1984).....7
